

The Municipal Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie

BY-LAW NO. 201-2000

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE OF TOWN-OWNED LANDS LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF DOMINION ROAD (RICK STEWART CONSTRUCTION LTD.) (12090205)

WHEREAS Subsection 191(1) of the *Municipal Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M.45 as amended provides that the council of every corporation may pass by-laws for acquiring or expropriating any land for purposes of the corporation, and for erecting and repairing buildings thereon and for making additions to or alterations of such buildings and may sell or otherwise dispose of same when no longer so required, and

WHEREAS By-law No. 44-95, as amended, establishes a policy for the disposition of real property owned by the Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie, and

WHEREAS lands located on the north side of Dominion Road described as Lot 93, Plan 59, Now Plan 399, were declared surplus by By-law No. 189-96 on the 9th day of September, 1996, and

WHEREAS Notice of the proposed sale of the aforesaid surplus lands was published in The Times on October 1, 8, 15 and 22, 1996, and

WHEREAS an offer to purchase lands on the north side of Dominion Road described as Lot 93, Plan 59, NP 399 in the amount of \$12,000.00 has been received from Rick Stewart Construction Ltd., and

WHEREAS it is deemed desirable to accept the Agreement of Purchase and Sale from Rick Stewart Construction Ltd. annexed hereto and forming part of this by-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie hereby enacts as follows:

- (1) THAT the acceptance of the Agreement of Purchase and Sale from Rick Stewart Construction Ltd. for the sale of lands on the north side of Dominion Road described as Lot 93, Plan 59, NP 339, in the amount of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) in the form of Schedule "A" annexed hereto to this by-law be and it is hereby approved and authorized.
- (2) THAT the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute any and all documentation necessary to complete this transaction.
- (3) THAT the Certificate as required under Subsection 193(9) of the *Municipal Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M.45 and Section 6.3 of By-law No. 44-95 in the form of Schedule "B' annexed hereto shall be included with the Transfer/Deed of Land which shall be deemed to be sufficient proof that this Section has been complied with.

By-law No. 201-2000 Page Two

(4) THAT the proceeds from this sale shall be credited to the General Revenues.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS $6^{\rm th}$ DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2000.

MAYOR

I, the Clerk, Carolyn J. Booth, of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie hereby certify the foregoing to be a true certified copy of By-law No. 201-2000 of the said Town. Given under my hand and the seal of the said Corporation this day of , 2 .

SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 201-2000

10:30:00 MON 14:58 FAX 805 871 3951

Ø002



AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE (FOR USE IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO)



UNCOTASER, RIGH	Stewart Construction Ltd. , egrees to purchose from				
ENDOR, The Co	orporation of the Town of Fort Erie , the following				
EAL PROPERTY:	B. John Bard				
Lot 93 Dominion Road	fronting on the North side of Dominion Road				
1 1/196	Fort Erie, Regional Municipality of Niagara				
nd having a frontage of 50 feet	more or loss by a depth of 151.9 feet more or less and legally described as Lot 93 Plan Plan 59 NP 389				
	description of land including as represents not discribed elevations				
것으로	elve Thousand Dollars (CDNS 12,000,00				
Purchaser submits (upon acceptance)	One Thousand Dollars (CDNS 1,000.00				
bay the passice of the porchase or the variant	the Purchase Price on completion. Purchaser agrees to pay the balance as follows: on closing, subject to the usual closing adjustments.				
ave block and the second are of	receiving an acceptable contract to build a home on the lot, with required the date of acceptance of this offer by the purchaser, failing which this offer deposit shall be returned in full without interest or penalty.				
should the nurchaser not construct a residen	on the property within Two (2) years of the closing date of this transaction. ce on the property within the two (2) year period, the Corporation of the Town nds at the herein described price without interest.				
the property is free of any environmental ri- solicitor with respect to conducting searches lands prior to the date of closing of the tri environmental condition of the property, as Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie by the required to complete the transaction as here result of an environmental audit, the purchas option, may terminate the agreement of Pur interest or deduction, in that event, the purch	of Fort Erie makes no warranties or representations of any kind or nature that the and/or hazards. The purchaser is advised to seek the advise of his own to Governmental records or obtaining an environmental audit of the subject insaction. The purchaser is required to remit his objections concerning the a result of search or government records or an environmental audit to the data for submitting requisitions set out herein, falling which, the purchaser is in contemplated. If, as a result of any search of Governmental records or the ar's future intended use of the property will not be sllowed the purchaser at his chase and Sale and the purchaser's deposit shall be returned in full without hear acknowledges and agrees to provide the Corporation of the Town of Fort audit reports and/or governmental responses.				
25 377					
SCHEOULE(S)	structed herato form(s) post of this Agreement.				
1. CHATTELS INCLUDED:					
7. FIXTURES EXCLUDED:					
3. RENTAL ITEMS: The following equipment is rented or	nd new included in the Purchase Price. The Purchaser agrees to assume the rental contract(s), if assumable				
4. IRREVOCABILITY: This Offer shall be irrevocable by	Durchaser until 5 p.m. on the 20th day of December 2000 (Norder/Portchase) (Ireal)				
5 COMPLETION DATE. This Assument shall be come	and he as love than A-OU a man the 15th day of February 2001				
	etod by no later than 8-00 p.m.en the 16th day of February 2001 oil be given to the Purchriser unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement. 20 Agent for the purpose of giving and receiving notions pursuant to this Agreement. Only if the Co-sperent is the furnisher hereby appoints the Co-sperent of the purpose of a provided for herein shall be in writing. This offer, any counter effect, notice was and received, when land delivered to the address for service previded in the Acknowledgement below, notatively electronically to thos featinglie number. Catiferey of miles to Venue? FAX No				
7. QST: If this transaction is subject to Goods and Service	[10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10]				
	included in the 40% of the state of the stat				
8. TITLE SEARCH: Purchaser shall be allowed until 6:00					
	se and until the earlier of; (1) thirty days from the later of the Requisition Date or the date on which as waired at; (11) the days prior to completion, to satisfy himself that there are no ourstanding work and pent use (
may be lawfully continued and that the principal bit agencies releasing to Purchaser details of all eutere- in this regard as Purchaser may masanably require.	peem use (Presidential Illding may be insured against risk of lire. Vendor hereby censents to the municipality or other government ading work orders affecting the property, and Vendor agrees to expecte and deliver such further outhorizon.				
or will be landy except as may be specifically provide	of for in this Agreement.				
10. TITLE! Provided that the title in the property is good on his Agroomant and sover and sucept for (a) any regimunicipal agreements and registered agreements with and completion, as evidenced by a lotter fram the reservices to the property or odjacent properties; and or other sovices which do not materially affect the properties of the property of deficiency notice, or to obtain first of tire is made in writing to Vendor ogainst risk of tire is made in writing to Vendor ogainst risk of tire is mode in writing to Vendor of the Purchaser and Agreement notwithstanding explicit properties of the such day and secent for any objection going to the such day and secent for any objection going to the transaction will be completed by alectronic regiment, the reassetter will be completed by alectronic regiment, the Vendor and Purchaser acknowledge and discretion; (a) not occur centemporaneously with the leavyer receiving documents and/or maney will it.	ers is no representation or worranty of any kind that the twive intended use of the property by Purchase of for in this Agreenterm. If there from all registered metricitions, charges, liens, and encumbrances except as otherwise specifically provide the feel restrictions or coverants that no with the land previding that such as completed with; (b) any registrepublicly regulated withins providing such have been complied with, or solverly has been posted to ensure complicitions and the such as the providing that such as the such as the providing that such as the such as the providing that the such as				
between the lowyers. ORIA Standard Ferm: Do not after when printit REAL FORMS 2000	g or reproducing the standard pre-set portion. Coldwell Bunker Colonial R.				

10/30:00 MON 14:57 FAX 905 871 398		ONIAL REA	LTY	RSTEWART	Ø003
12. DOCUMENTS AND DISCHARGE, Purchaser shall not a search in the population or control of Vendor, if requested soon as possible and prior to the Requisition Date, if a Companies Act (Cansada), Chartered Bank, Trust Companies on Completion, is not evaliable in registrable form on a funds, a discharge in registrable form and the registrable for the registrable for the registrable form and the re	all for the production of by Purchaser, Yendor will discharge of any Chairny, Credit Union, Celes empletion, Purchaser og entitle within a resist prepared by the mortgages of the omount the opportunity to	any title deed, it deliver any si spe/Montpage is se Pepulaire or voes le écospi casonable perio rigages satting quired le obta	, obstract, survey or other hotch in survey of the prophale by a corporption inc feature. Company and Mendor's lewyer's parson of time offer completing out the balance require ain the discharge out of the popular understand.	evidence of title to serty within Vendo orporated pursual which is not to to to widertaking to on, provided that if to obtain the di e balance due on a that upon re-	a the property except such it's confrol to Furchoser as int to the Trust and Loon re assumed by Furchoser obtain, out of the closing on at before completion ischarge, together with a completion.
there shall be a binding agreement of purchase and sole 14. INSURRINGER All buildings on the property and all other Vender shall hold all heurenee policies, if any, and the p Purchaser may either terminate this Agreement and have	between Furcheser and things being purchase recede thereof in trust all mortes pold return	Vendor. ed shall be and for the parties a nod without Int	d remain until completion as their interests may app ferest or deduction or us	at the risk of Ven	der. Pending completion, or of substantial damage, ods of any insurance and
Purchase the purchase, he insurance shell be regressing a Purchaser shell supply Vendor with reasonable evidence 15 PLANNING SCT. The Assessment shell be effective to	en completion il Vendra	o protect Vando	k a Charge/Mortgage, or or's or other mortgages's i	Lactured in comble	ning a Chargo/Mongage, flon,
Florning Act by completion and Yender severants to proceed to the DOCUMENT PREPARATION: The Transfer/Dead shall	seed elitigently at his ear	white to obtain	any necessary consent by	completion.	s amone of Vandor and
eny Charge/Mongage to be given back by the Puntha Transfer/Deed to be delivered on completion shall contain 17. RESEDENCY: Punchaser shall be credited towards the Pu satisty Punchaser's liability in respect of the poyable by VI	the statements contain the statements contain chose Price with the er	expense of the placed by Section neural, it any, a placed proving	Purchaser. If requested on SO (22) of the Planning necolarry for Purchaser to ent of the Income Tax Act	Act, R.S.O. 1990. Day to the Minist by reason of the	er of National Revenue to
18. ADJUSTMENTS: Any renty, mergage interest, really to	ecribed certificate or a s	reversed reset	ation that Vendor is not the and unmelered public or	on a non-resident	of Canada. Irges and unmelered cost
19. TIME LIMITS: Time shall in all respects to of the assent	e hereal provided that it	he time for doi	mpletion itself to be appoint	matter provided for	er. Ir herein may be extended to their record
20. TEMBERT Any tender of documents or money hereunder may be tendered by bank draft or cheque certified by a C	may be made upon Vo	mpony, Pravince	oser or their respective to ce of Omario Servings Offi	eyers on the day	and for completion. Money or Coissa Populaira.
21. Parklet Lake ACE: Voyagor warrante find spousol consers spouse has securityed the consent hereingfilder provided. 22. UPFI: Vendor represents and warrants to Furchaser that insulated with insulation containing transformaldehyde, insulation that corrective unactormaldehyde. This warrants will building, this worronty shall only apply to that part of CONSUMER REPORTS: The Purchaser is hereby test	during the time Vendor and that le the best of shall survive and not in	has owned the Vendor's lenov nerge on the co	nder the provisions of the l e property, Vendor has no wlodge no building on th ampletion of this transact	demity Law Act, R.:	5.0. 1990 unless Vendors ding on the property to be as or has ever contained liding is bart of a multiple
unit building, this worronly shall only apply to that part of CONSUMER REPORTS: The Purchasor is horoby part correction with this requesion.	the building which is the	e subject of this	s transaction. ning credit and/or per	onal Informatio	n may be referred to in
24. ANS BLOCKED WITH THIS PROPRIESTION OF THE PROPRIEST O	transaction represent the two on any province por, the added province a Mached herato, showing which affects this	ne parties as se in added to on shall super all constitute th Agreement of	this Agreement (inclusived the standard pre-shape order Agreement between than as expressed the standard pre-shape order than as expressed the standard pre-shape or expressed	of Representation ding any Sche of provision to the twen Purchaser a serein. This Agree	bolow dule attached horsto) we extent of such conflict and Vendor. There is no ement shall be read with
PATED & Fort Erie, Ontario	this	50	- day of	October	
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED IN the presence of: IN W	TNESS purprent I have	hereunio set m	y hand and swal	DATE C	A 30/00
William of the Contract of the	the hall many		(3	-1	
Winners) (Fi	chasas	-		DATE	
I, his Undersigned Vendor, agree to the above Offer. I haved logester with applicable Gases and Services Tax (end any coundersigned as completion, as advised by the Listing Broker to DATED or FORE CITIES.	this		day of	sker the unpaid b is of the cale prid	alance of the commission or to any paymont to the
5	ATNESS whereof I have	hereunio sei m	y hend and seal:	DATE	(Lyne v)
(Va	nder		mayor		-
Watest	ndur)		clerk "	DATE	
SPOURAL CONSENT: The Underlyined Spouse of the Vend R.S.O. 1990, and hereby agreed with the Purchaser that he/she	or hereby consents to will assecte all necess	the disposition try or incidental	evidenced herein pursua I documents to give full fo	nt to the provision	ns of the fornity Law Act, he sale evidenced herein.
Witness] (fig	ente)		(0	-	
CONFIRMATION OF EXECUTION'S Netwithmanding anything co-	ained herein to the contri	ary, I confirm this	s Agreement with all change	bath typed and w	risten was finally executed b
oil parties of day of day of	NEIHWATION OF	Property.	747101	(Fignalure al Vandar	or Purchamel
hereby advocatedge and confirm the Usting Broker represent	THE INTERESTS OF The		nowledge and confirm the	Co-operating Bro	ker represents the interest
(Yandor/Vandor and the Putting Lat)	mensaction.	of the	(Varder/Windhassi)	in this trace	uction
alguation of Living alexar or sufficient augustionary		Tignature of Co.	apareting Broker or authorized re	aresantolive '	
Name of Lifting Birelout		Name of Co-op	resting Bookers		
		<u> </u>			
Tel. Ne. PAX Ne.	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT		FAR No.	
I acknowledge receipt of my signed capy of this accepted Agrooms Sale and I euthorize the Agent to forward a copy to my lowyer.	ort of Furchase and		se receipt of my signed copy shorize the Agent to beward		
(Yendar)		(Purchaser)		DATE	4 X
(Vender)		(Funthernr)		DATE	
Address for Borriso:		Address for 9	Berrios:		
				Tel,No. I	1
Vendor's Lowyer		Purdsoser's L		0 125	
Address		Address			
<u></u>		() Tel.No.	(III	FAX No.	
Tel, No. FAX No.		194,190.		rm 1991	
LOF QUICE ARE ONEX	COMMISSION TRUST	-			
To: Co-spending Broker shown on the faragoing Agreement of P. In consideration for the Ca-Operating Broker prosuring the forey with the Transaction as contemplated in the MAS Rules and Registrust Agreement as defined in the MAS Rules and Registrust Agreement as defined in the MAS Rules and should be subject.	renew and pole; going Agreement of Purch pletiens of my Real Exceln to and governed by the A	inse and Sale, (Heard shall be VLS Rules perior	hereby dedore that all me receivable and held in trus ming to Commission Trust.	neys received or re	celvable by me in connection that constitute a Commission
DATED on of the date and time of the acceptance of the foregoing	Agreement of Functions	and Sale.	Acknowledged is	-y :	

Signature of Linking Broker or evaluationed representative

Figure by Consporating Bigher or multiplied generaling

SCHEDULE "B" TO BY-LAW NO. 201-2000

IN THE MATTER OF the sale of Town-owned surplus lands described as Lots 93, Plan 59, NP 399 in the Town of Fort Erie on the north side of Dominion Road (hereinafter called "the lands")

CERTIFICATE

I, Carolyn J. Booth, Clerk of the Town of Fort Erie, in the Regional Municipality of Niagara, in the Province of Ontario, hereby verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief;

- By-law No. 44-95 as amended which provides for the disposition of certain surplus lands owned by The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie was in force at the time the lands were declared surplus.
- 2. Notice of the sale of the surplus lands was published in the local paper, being The Times on October 1, 8, 15 and 22, 1996, in compliance with By-law No. 44-95.
- 3. An appraisal was obtained for the lands.

DATED at Fort Erie, Ontario, this 7th day of November, 2000.

Carolyn J. Booth,

Town Clerk